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SOUTHEASTERN STAMP EXPO PALMARES 
 

JANUARY 28, 2023 

 

MEMBERS OF THE JURY 
 

Kenneth Nilsestuen, Chairperson, Ohio 
Robert Henak, Wisconsin 

Robert Zeigler, Indiana 

Hal Vogel, New Jersey 

Wayne Menuz, California 

 

GRAND AWARDS 

 
GRAND AWARD 

46-53 Chile Postal Stationery Archival Items: 1872-1924 Ross A. Towle 

 

DAVID L. HILL RESERVE GRAND AWARD 

119-126 Britain's Marvelous Machins Steve McGill 

 

ATHENS PHILATELIC SOCIETY MEMORIAL ONE-FRAME GRAND AWARD 

148 The 10 Cent US Envelopes of 1870-1874 Richard Taschenberg 

 

UPSS CHAMPION OF CHAMPIONS - MULTIFRAME 

46-53 Chile Postal Stationery Archival Items: 1872-1924 Ross A. Towle 

 

UPSS CHAMPION OF CHAMPIONS – SINGLE FRAME 

79 The First Six Cents U.S. Postal Stationery Envelope Daniel J. Undersander  

  

COURT OF HONOR PRIX D’HONNEUR 

1 The 30 Cent Nesbitt Envelopes of 1865 Richard Taschenberg 

2-9 Persia, Qajar Postal Stationery, Issued 1876-1925 Behruz Nassre-Esfahani 

 

SIR ROWLAND HILL AWARD FOR SERVICE TO THE HOBBY IN THE SOUTHEASTERN UNITED STATES 

William S. Mark 

 

MULTI-FRAME COMPETITIVE EXHIBIT MEDALS 

 
LARGE GOLD MEDALS 

19-28 Panama Postal Cards 1881-1940 (95) Bradley G. Wilde 

37-45 Postal Cards of Cuba 1878-1898 (94) Octavio Cabrera 

46-53 Chile Postal Stationery Archival Items: 1872-1924 (98) Ross A. Towle 

64-68 Hawaiian Stamped Envelopes 1884-1900 (94) Michael D. Beck 

88-97 The 1903 Two Cent Washington Shield Issue (94) Nicholas Lombardi  

80-87 Sesquicentennial Exposition 1926 (92) Charles J. O’Brien III 

105-112 The U.S. 1903 Hartford Postal Stationery (90) Douglas N. and Nancy B. Clark 

119-126 Britain's Marvelous Machins (96) Steve McGill 

133-140 Delaware Postal History 1732–1847 (91) Alfredo Frohlich 

143-147 Cork Postal History to 1850 (92) Brian Callan 

 

GOLD MEDALS 

29-36 Prepaid Reply Cards in International Mail (85) Eric Scherer 

54-63 The Postal Stationery Issues of Uruguay from 1866-1946 (89) Ronald E. Strawser  

71-78 Postal Cards to Germany 1882-1900 (86) Dennis Jackson 

 

LARGE VERMEIL MEDALS 

127-130 US Philatelic Portrayals of Thomas Jefferson - And the Artists Behind Them (82) Gerry Oberst 
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VERMEIL MEDALS 

3-18 Walt Disney's Richest Superstar: $crooge McDuck (76) Ed Bergen  

113-115 The Irish Gerl Definitives - The Pre-decimal £.s.d. Issues (77) Brian Warren 

 

LARGE SILVER MEDALS 

98-100 Christmas in the Southern Hemisphere - Penguin Style! (74) Jean C. Stout 

 

SILVER BRONZE MEDALS 

149-152 Pan-Pacific Boy Scout Jamboree- A Philatelic and Memorabilia Review (63) John W. Owen, Sr. 

 

SINGLE-FRAME COMPETITIVE EXHIBIT MEDALS 
 

LARGE GOLD MEDALS 

69 The Non-denominated Domestic Air Letter Sheets of China (1948-55) (90) Hugh Lawrence 

79 The First Six Cents U.S. Postal Stationery Envelope (90) Daniel J. Undersander  

103 Ireland 1914: Civil Unrest in Ireland Helps Cause the Great War in Europe  Robert Benninghoff 

 with Germany (91)   

131 Philippine Islands Special Delivery, "Running Messenger" Design 1906-1946 (90) Michael D. Beck 

148 The 10 Cent US Envelopes of 1870-1874 (95) Richard Taschenberg 

 
GOLD MEDALS 

70 U.S. 2 Cent Jefferson WW1 Issue Postal Card (86) Lewis Bussey 

118 The Electric Telegraph Company Stamps 1846-1870 (88) Brian Callan 

 

LARGE VERMEIL MEDALS 

101 The Display and Proper Use of the US Flag (83) Jean C. Stout 

104 Documenting the 100th Anniversary of Irish Independence (83) Robert Benninghoff 

132 United Kingdom Censorship of Press Mail during World War II - 1939 to 1945 (81) Karl Winkelmann 

 

VERMEIL MEDALS 

117 Washington, DC First Duplex Postal Markings: Handstruck or Machine Applied? (77) Clarence A. Stillions  

 

LARGE SILVER MEDALS 

116 1874a (72) Paul Schumacher 

 

SILVER BRONZE MEDALS 

141 Japanese Revenue Stamps of the Classic Period (63) Mel Coe 

 

BRONZE MEDALS 

142 Expo 58 - Brussels Exhibition of 1958 (59) Mel Coe 

 

SOCIETY AND OTHER SPECIAL AWARDS 
 

American Philatelic Society Award of Excellence - Pre-1900 

37-45 Postal Cards of Cuba 1878-1898  Octavio Cabrera 

 

American Philatelic Society Award of Excellence - 1900-1940 

46-53 Chile Postal Stationery Archival Items: 1872-1924 Ross A. Towle 

 

American Philatelic Society Award of Excellence - 1940-1980 

69 The Non-denominated Domestic Air Letter Sheets of China (1948-55) Hugh Lawrence 

  

American Philatelic Society Award of Excellence – Post 1980 

119-126 Britain's Marvelous Machins Steve McGill 

 

American Philatelic Society Award of Excellence – Philatelic Research 

19-28 Panama Postal Cards 1881-1940 Bradley G. Wilde 
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AAPE Gold Awards of Honor 

127-130 US Philatelic Portrayals of Thomas Jefferson - And the Artists Behind Them Gerry Oberst 

132 United Kingdom Censorship of Press Mail during World War II - 1939 to 1945 Karl Winkelmann 

 

AAPE Creativity in Philatelic Exhibiting Medal 

103 Ireland 1914: Civil Unrest in Ireland Helps Cause the Great War in Europe  Robert Benninghoff 

 with Germany 

 

AAPE Award of Excellence – Treatment 

119-126 Britain's Marvelous Machins Steve McGill 

 

American Philatelic Congress Award 

105-112 The U.S. 1903 Hartford Postal Stationery Douglas N. and Nancy B. Clark 

 

United States Philatelic Classics Society Medal 

133-140 Delaware Postal History 1732 – 1847 Alfredo Frohlich 

 

United States Possessions Philatelic Society -Multiframe 

64-68 Hawaiian Stamped Envelopes 1884-1900 Michael D. Beck 

 

United States Possessions Philatelic Society -Single Frame 

131 Philippine Islands Special Delivery, "Running Messenger" Design 1906-1946 Michael D. Beck 

 

United Postal Stationery Society Marcus White Award 

105-112 The U.S. 1903 Hartford Postal Stationery Douglas N. and Nancy B. Clark 

 

United States Stamp Society Statue of Freedom Award 

88-97 The 1903 Two Cent Washington Shield Issue Nicholas Lombardi  

 

Womens Exhibitors Award 

149-152 Pan-Pacific Boy Scout Jamboree- A Philatelic and Memorabilia Review (63) John W. Owen, Sr. 

 

 

 

NON-COMPETITIVE EXHIBITS 

 

Front Lobby Saluting the 2023 Sesquicentennial of the Issue of the First United States Postal Card  Lewis Bussey 

 (UPSS S1/S2, Scott UX1/UX3) 

10-12 The United States Black Heritage Series  ESPER 

102 First Day Covers of the 1970 Woman Suffrage Stamp Foster Miller 
 

 

Join us for 

 

Southeastern Stamp Expo 2024 
 

January 26 - 28, 2024 

Hilton Atlanta Northeast 

5993 Peachtree Industrial Blvd., Norcross, Georgia 
 


